
Elettropompe sommerse
Electro submersible pumps
Unterwassermotor-Pumpen
Electropompes immergées
Electro bombas sumergibles
Elektriska dränkbara pumpar
Elektrisch aangedreven onderwaterpompen
Õðïâñý÷éåò çëåêôñáíôëßåò
�������	
 �����	

4” (DN 100), 6” (DN 150), 8” (DN 200), 10” (DN 250)

SD, SDF, SDN, SDX, SDS
ISTRUZIONI ORIGINALI PER L’USO Pagina 2 Italiano
ORIGINAL OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS Page 4 English
ORIGINAL BETRIEBSANLEITUNG Seite 6 Deutsch
INSTRUCTIONS ORIGINALES POUR L’UTILISATION Page 8 Français
INSTRUCCIONES ORIGINALES DE USO Página 10 Español
ORIGINAL DRIFT/INSTALLATIONSANVISNINGAR Sidan 12 Svenska
ORIGINEEL BEDIENINGSVOORSCHRIFTEN Pagina 14 Nederlands

Óåëßäá 16 ÅëëçíéêÜ

�������	�
���� 
�������

 �� ����
�����

 
��. 18 �������
20

ΓΝΗΣΙΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ



�������	
 �����	

SD, SDF, SDN, SDX, SDS

��������� �� ������!�!���
1. ����"�# ������!�!���
��!�$!���!# %�$�&��!��#
- ��� ������ ��� ��
��� �������
���� ���	 �

����������	� ���
�����
� �
��� 150 �/���.�.
(50 g/m3  ��� SDX)

- �
��
������ ���	 �� 25°C (35 °C ��� 4”).
- ����  �����
���� ������ � ���: 20 ��� ������
�
�

����
���� 4”, 15 ��� ������
�
� 6 � 8 �!���� �
10 ��� ������
�
�  ����
���� 10 �!����.

"�
�����
���
 ����	
, �����������	
 �� ���	�
,
��������� � ����������� ��#����� ������
��.

2. ���!��"�!
����
�� �������	 ����
� �	�� ��������
� �� ��
� 


����
, ����	 $�
��������� ���%���� �
� ��
��������.
&���#�����  � $�
����������� ���������,
�������
�� �
 ������ � �
 ����
����� 
�� ������.
��"'���"'�����( )! *')��!���' �*�!+'��' �
�*���$�"!��'% �'�'� ���()�"!�'�( � �,*�-
��$/'% $��0'� ���+'��"�#�(�#  ��$3���"�'��4%
� �"!��&�����"!��4% �'����!��%.
��� ������������ �
�����	% ��
���
���
����
�����
 ������	
 ����	 ����� �������, ����	
��� ������������ $�
��������� �
 ���� � ��������.
�
���
���
��� ��
���� %'�!���5'���' ���*4
������� � ����� ����
 �� ��
�����
����� ��'�
.
��� �����
 � �����������	�� �������
����������
 ���%���#�
 ��
���
���.
(����	 �
��� SD � 6SDX ��
!� �� ����
���
�����
����� ��� ���
����� ��� ��)
��
��� � ��������. 

��� ������������ �����������	% ����
�
���
���
��� ��
��� ��
���� � ������
��
��%�����
���	� ����� ��� )
�� ��
�
�����#
���� ���
�����.
*�
���� ���
�� ������� � �������� ����
 � ����#�!
�����	% ��������� ����
��� ����	
 3 �.
��� �����
 ������ � �������� ��
���
 �� �
�,
����	 �
 ����
���� ���
�� �������. 

����3$! �' �����()�-�'
��'�����!*'�( $�# ��$$'�0��
�!���!.

���  ������!#
� �����
 ������	� �������� ������
����
� ��%������� �� ������
 �
 �
�

 1 � ��
������������ ������ ���	 � �������
; ��� $��� )
��
�
���
���
��� ���������� ���������
���! ����
��
��������, ������� ������������� �	 $�
���������
��� ��������� ���	 ���
 ������� ������.
����������
 $�
��������� �� ����� ���������� ��
��� �������	, �������� �	 %������ ���
��
������#
��� ������
��� �
��� � ����� ������
������
��, ��� ���
� ����
��� � �
�
��
��.
+ �!�����- ���*' ����������:
• ��������� ����
��� (�����
��) (4);
• ������	� ������ �� ���������� 7 �
���� ��

�	%��� ������ � ����=

 �����
���� ������	%
�������� (5), � ����������� �� ���� ���������
(�� �����
� �
�
 ���� ����	
 50 � � ������
�
���������� ����
 �	=
 ������), ����	
��
��
���� ��#��� ������ ������ ������� �����;

• )!$"�0�� (6) ��� �
��������� ���%���, ������
� ����
���
��� ��#�����.

>��� ����� �
��%����� ���������� � ��������������
�����
���, �	�������
 ��
��!#�
 ��������:
• ��� ������ ����
� ��%������� �� ����������

�
 �
�

 0,5 � ��� ���� ����
���;
• ���������
 ��������
���	� ������	� ������,

�.�. ��� �������������� �����
��� ������
������ �
 ��
��
����
� �
��
��������.

• ����������
 ��������� ���, ����	 �����% ���
�������� �	��� ��� ������
.

2.1. �7�!0$'��' $"�3!�'�#
>��� �������� ��

� ����
��, ������
����
��
�	=�!#�� ����
�� ������, ��
��
� ����

���������� �������! ��������, ����	 �
�
� �


���%���� ���������	� ����� ���	 �� �����������
�������� (v ≥ 0,08 �/� ��� 4”, 0,16 �/� ��� 6” � 0,2
�/� ��� 8”-10”) $�# �7�!0$'��# $"�3!�'�#.

3. ���!��"�! ��'�����!����"
&�	���, $�
���������	 ��������!��� �
����������� ���
 (�� ����!�
��
� ������� �
���
4SD, ��
 �������	% ��  �����
���������
�
).
�
�
� ������� ���������
 ���
�%����� � �
��

��
���
��� �
��� ������� � ������
�
�.
+������
 ����	��!#�� ��
��
�� ������ �
�����
������ � ��������
��
� =���
�
������
��, �)
���� =��)
��
 ��
���
��
 �
����� ������
��, ����
��� '���
) � ����
����

�� � ����#�! ��
�.
?������
 ����� �� ����	��!#
��
��
����, ���
� �������
 �%
��
���� ������� �� =������
��������������� ���
�! ���
�������� �� ������
.
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1 $�
�����
���� #��
2 $�
�������
��
3 ���� ������
4 �����
��
5 ������	� ������
6 ��������
7 �
�%��� �������
8 ��
��%�����
���	� �����
9 �������� �����
10 �����
��	� ������
11 �������� �����
12 ��������	� '�����
13 ��� �������	

A �
��!#���� ����
��
Z ��#�� ����� ��������

����	; ��� ����
 ��	=

100 � ���������� ���� ���
�
������� ����
������	%
�����	% ��������.

Y ������� ������
���, ���
�!��� �������������
������ �	�� > 1�.

X ���������
 �
���
������
�
� � ��������	�
'�������: > 1�.
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�
���
���
��� ���� ������� 10Nm (������ ���
������
�
� 4”) 
�����
���� ���
�� � ������, ���������
�����
�����!#�� �������� ������ � ����������
'����� �� ����	��!#
� ��'�
. &������
 ����

�������
 �� �������	
 �������)�� �
����������
 �� $��������)�� ������ ������
��.

4. ��$��,5'��' ��'����5'���7 5!��'-
"�
�����
���
 ������
��	 �����	
�����
�������� $�
�������,
�����'���)�� �������� ���
��
�
��
�������� �
���	% ����������.

��*�,$!-�' ��!"��! �'7����
*')��!������.
��'3$! )!)'%�#-�' �!���,
$!0' ��� �!*��' �
��!��%!���"4%� ���*!%�.
����
���
, ��� ������� �
������
��
 � �
�� �����
�����!�
����
����, �������	� ��
��������� �������
.
+ $�
����#��
 ������ ��
����
��
��!#

:
���������� ��� ����!�
��� ��
�
��  ��  ����% ���!��%
(�	��!���
�� ��� ����!�
���
������ �� �
��) � ���������	�
���������
� �
���
��������	�� ������� �
����������� �����
��� 3 ��;
�������	� �	��!���
��
������
��, ����������	� ��
�����
��	 ����, �������	
 ��
��������� �������
;
����
������ ��� ����'���	%
������� �
��� SDM �
�����
������ � ����	��,
����
�
��	�� �� �������%
����% ������
�
�.
��� �����
 � $�
������������ ��#�����!
��	=
 11 �+� �
���
���
��� ������������
$�
����#�� � ������ Y/Δ ��� � ����	�
���������
��
�.
��� ��
��%���
��� ������ �� �����	 �%������!
���������
 ����	 ������.

4.1 ��$��'$��'��' �!*'�'-
+	�
���
 ���%���#�� ���
�� ������� �
����������� �� ��#�����, ����������, �
�
����
������
��� � �
��
�����	.
���  �����
���
��� ���
�
� � ��������%
����������
 ���%���#�! �
�����������!
���
��� ��� �����
 ����������
���,
��
�������
��	
 ��� ��������� �������	%
�������.
�
�
� ��������
� ������ � �������� ���
���

� ����#�! �����
�����!#�% ����������
���
�
��
�	������ �
��� '����� � �����)�!
�
��� ������ ���
�����  '���� � �
��
�.

4.2. �!*��! � ��'�*�!)�"!�'�'% 5!����4
&��
���������� ��
���������
�� ������	 ��
����������
 ����
��
 30 F) � �����������
 60 F).
��� �����
 � ��
���������
�
� ������	 ��
��
����� � 0 �� 30 F), � ����
 ��
�� ��������� � 30
�� 0 F) ������ �	�� 1 �
�����.

5. <!����
��
=��
�! �!�'3���5'��� )!��'+!'��#
)!����!�( �!��� "7������,, $!0' � �'�(,
���"'���.

<!������' �!��� � '$"! �������4��-
)!$"�0��- � ��������
, ���� �� ��������
����	 �	��
� �
�� �����%.
+ �����
 �����	 � ��
%'���	� �������
����
���
 ������������ �������
��� ���#
���.
��� $��� )
�� ��� ��������	��� �������

����
���
 ����
��
 (��������� �����
��) ���
���%�� �������� (���������) ����
 �������.
?��
� �	��!���
 �����, ���
����
  ��
$�
����#��
 �����
��
 '��, ��������
 �
����� ����
���
 ����
��
 ��� ���%��.
���������
 �������
��
 ��, ��� �������
����
��
 � ���%�� ������� �	=
.
G�
���
��, ��� ������� �
���, ���
���#�
�� �
���
 ���������!� ��� �
  �
���� �
������
���	.
�!�'3���5'��� )!��'+!'��# )!���� � �!*��!
�!���! ��� ���(�� ����4��- )!$"�0�'.
���"'�(�', 5��*4 ��'�����!��� ��� �!*��'
"4$'�0�"!� ���'���4' �!�!%'��4 � �'
��'"4?!� ����'*�#'%�- %�+�����,
��!)!���- �! �!*��5�'.
+  ��������� �����
, ���
��������
 �������!
�������� ��� ����
�� ����
��� �� �
�
 ����
���.
��
=��
�! 
)*'3!-�' $���'�(��-
�!*��4 � )!��4�4% �!���*��%.

5.1. �!*��! ��� ���!��� ��
3'�'�!���! ���!

&����! �������� ��

� ����
�����
�������
���!�
���/�	��!�
���. ��� �
����!�
���
���������� ����
�����
������� ����� �	��
����
��
�	 � ������
�� � �
�
�����.

�
�����
����:
- ��
��� ���!����
 ������� �
�
����� �
� ��������!
�� 
���:
- ��
��� ���!����
 ������� �
�
����� � ������

���
� ������
��!
- ��
��� �	��!����
 ������� ������
�� �

������ ���
� �
�
�����!

6. �'7��5'���- �7�$
��� ���������� �����
 � ������ ����� �����
�
 ��
��
� ����
�
��� �
%. ������������.
�
������
��� ����
����
 ����� �
����
���
��! ��#�����.
��� �
�
����
 ���	 � �	����� ���
�����
�
�
���, �
���
���
��� ��������� �����
�������� ��#
. ���  �����
 ������ �
�������	% ���������% �
���
���
���
��������� 
�� ����	� �
��) �� ���
����

���������� � ��� ����
��� � ����
������ 
��
$''
���������.

�'�'$ ���"'$'��'% ��'�!��- ��
�'7. �*���0�"!��, �!���!
����,5��' '3� �� �'��.

+ ����	
 �������)�� ����� �	�� ��
�
�	
���
�
���.
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Italiano
Nr. Denominazione

10.16 Guarnizione
12.01 Corpo di mandata
12.02 Supporto boccola
12.03 Cuscinetto a boccola (parte fissa)
12.04 Guida valvola
12.05 Anello di sicurezza
12.06 Sede valvola
12.10 Valvola completa
12.12 Guarnizione valvola
12.16 Tappo
12.30 Cuscinetto a boccola stadio
12.31 Bussola del cuscinetto (rotante)
13.12 Controflangia premente
13.13 Guarnizione flangia premente
13.16 Vite
14.02 Camicia esterna
14.54 Anello di tenuta
15.20 Vite
15.50 Filtro
25.02 Corpo stadio
25.04 Guarnizione piana
25.06 Vite
26.00 Diffusore (pompa)
26.02 Parete del diffusore
26.08 Camicia del diffusore
26.10 Anello convogliatore
28.00 Girante
28.02 Anello di controspinta
28.04 Dado bloccaggio girante (o vite)
28.05 Anello di sicurezza
28.07 Rondella
28.08 Rosetta
28.20 Linguetta girante
28.24 Bussola conica
32.02 Lanterna aspirante
34.02 Coperchio superiore
46.50 Parasabbia
64.00 Albero pompa
64.08 Camicia di protezione
64.10 Bussola cuscinetto
64.13 Bussola distanziatrice superiore
64.14 Bussola distanziatrice inferiore
64.15 Bussola distanziatrice
64.18 Bussola distanziatrice
64.19 Bussola distanziatrice
64.20 Linguetta per estremità d'albero
64.21 Giunto
64.22 Giunto completo
64.23 Rondella
64.24 Spina elastica
64.25 Vite
64.26 Spessore di aggiustaggio
70.13 Rondella
70.19 Dado
70.20 Vite
96.00 Cavo
96.04 Copricavo
96.08 Staffa
96.09 Vite
99.00 Motore completo

English
Nr. Part designation

10.16 Gasket
12.01 Delivery casing
12.02 Bush casing
12.03 Bearing sleeve (stationary part)
12.04 Valve guide
12.05 Circlip
12.06 Valve seat
12.10 Valve set
12.12 Valve joint
12.16 Plug
12.30 Stage bearing sleeve
12.31 Bearing sleeve (rotating part)
13.12 Counterflange, delivery side
13.13 Flange gasket, delivery side
13.16 Screw
14.02 External jacket
14.54 Wear ring
15.20 Screw
15.50 Strainer
25.02 Stage casing
25.04 Gasket
25.06 Screw
26.00 Diffuser (pump)
26.02 Diffuser plate
26.08 Diffuser sleeve
26.10 Conveyor ring
28.00 Impeller
28.02 Counter thrust bearing ring
28.04 Impeller nut (or screw)
28.05 Circlip
28.07 Washer
28.08 Washer
28.20 Impeller key
28.24 Locking sleeve
32.02 Suction lantern
34.02 Upper cover
46.50 Sand guard
64.00 Pump shaft
64.08 Shaft sleeve
64.10 Bearing sleeve
64.13 Upper spacer sleeve
64.14 Lower spacer sleeve
64.15 Intermediate spacer sleeve
64.18 Spacer sleeve
64.19 Spacer sleeve
64.20 Key for shaft end
64.21 Coupling
64.22 Coupling, set
64.23 Washer
64.24 Shear pin
64.25 Screw
64.26 Adapter thickness
70.13 Washer
70.19 Nut
70.20 Screw
96.00 Cable
96.04 Cable guard
96.08 Clamp
96.09 Screw
99.00 Complete motor

Deutsch
Nr. Teile-Benennung

10.16 Flachdichtung
12.01 Druckgehäuse
12.02 Buchsegehäuse
12.03 Lagerbuchse
12.04 Tellerführung
12.05 Sicherungsring
12.06 Ventilsitz
12.10 Ventil, komplett
12.12 Ventilsitzdichtung
12.16 Verschlußschraube
12.30 Stufenbüchse
12.31 Lagerhülse
13.12 Gegenflansch, druckseitig
13.13 Flachdichtung, druckseitig
13.16 Schraube
14.02 Pumpenmantel
14.54 Spaltring, saugseitig
15.20 Schraube
15.50 Saugsieb
25.02 Stufengehäuse
25.04 Flachdichtung
25.06 Schraube
26.00 Leitrad
26.02 Leitradwand
26.08 Stufenmantel
26.10 Förderring
28.00 Laufrad
28.02 Gegenaxiallagering
28.04 Laufradmutter (oder Schraube)
28.05 Sicherungsring
28.07 Scheibe
28.08 Scheibe
28.20 Paßfeder für Laufrad
28.24 Spannhülse
32.02 Sauggehäuse
34.02 Oberer Deckel
46.50 Sandschutzring
64.00 Pumpenwelle
64.08 Wellenschutzhülse
64.10 Lagerhülse
64.13 Abstandshülse, oben
64.14 Abstandshülse, unten
64.15 Zwischenabstandshülse
64.18 Abstandshülse
64.19 Abstandshülse
64.20 Paßfeder für Wellenende
64.21 Kupplung
64.22 Kupplung, komplett
64.23 Scheibe
64.24 Paßstift
64.25 Schraube
64.26 Zwischenlage
70.13 Scheibe
70.19 Mutter
70.20 Schraube
96.00 Kabel
96.04 Kabelschutzleiste
96.08 Schelle
96.09 Schraube
99.00 Motor, komplett
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Français
Nr. Description des pièces

10.16 Joint plat
12.01 Corps de refoulement
12.02 Porte-coussinet
12.03 Coussinet
12.04 Guidage de clapet
12.05 Circlips
12.06 Siège de clapet
12.10 Clapet, ensemble
12.12 Joint de clapet
12.16 Bouchon
12.30 Coussinet d'étage
12.31 Chemise d'arbre sous coussinet
13.12 Contre-bride de refoulement
13.13 Joint plat, bride de refoulement
13.16 Vis
14.02 Chemise extérieure
14.54 Bague d'usure avant
15.20 Vis
15.50 Filtre
25.02 Corps d'étage
25.04 Joint plat
25.06 Vis
26.00 Diffuseur (pompe)
26.02 Flasque du diffuseur
26.08 Chemise du diffuseur
26.10 Anneau convoyeur
28.00 Roue
28.02 Grain de contre-boutée
28.04 Ecrou de blocage de roue (ou vis)
28.05 Circlips
28.07 Rondelle
28.08 Rondelle
28.20 Clavette de la roue
28.24 Douille de serrage
32.02 Lanterne d'aspiration
34.02 Couvercle superiéur
46.50 Protection antisable
64.00 Arbre pompe
64.08 Chemise d'arbre
64.10 Chemise (arbre) sous coussinet
64.13 Entretoise supérieure
64.14 Entretoise inférieure
64.15 Entretoise intermédiaire
64.18 Entretoise
64.19 Entretoise
64.20 Clavette de bout d'arbre
64.21 Accouplement
64.22 Accouplement, ensemble
64.23 Rondelle
64.24 Goupille d'accouplement
64.25 Vis
64.26 Epaisseur de réglage
70.13 Rondelle
70.19 Ecrou
70.20 Vis
96.00 Câble
96.04 Profilé protége-câble
96.08 Bride
96.09 Vis
99.00 Moteur complet

Español
Nr. Denominación

10.16 Junta
12.01 Cuerpo de impulsión
12.02 Aro soporte
12.03 Cojinete
12.04 Guía válvula
12.05 Anillo de seguridad
12.06 Asiento válvula
12.10 Válvula completa
12.12 Junta válvula
12.16 Tapón
12.30 Cojinete casquillo elemento
12.31 Camisa del eje intermedia
13.12 Contra brida impulsión
13.13 Junta brida impulsión
13.16 Tornillo
14.02 Camisa bomba
14.54 Anillo de cierre lado aspiración
15.20 Tornillo
15.50 Filtro
25.02 Cuerpo elemento
25.04 Junta plana
25.06 Tornillo
26.00 Difusor (bomba)
26.02 Disco del difusor
26.08 Camisa del difusor
26.10 Anillo
28.00 Rodete
28.02 Anillo contra empuje
28.04 Tuerca fijación rodete
28.05 Anillo de seguridad
28.07 Arandela fijación
28.08 Arandela fijación
28.20 Chaveta rodete
28.24 Manguito cónico
32.02 Acoplamiento de aspiración
34.02 Tapa superior
46.50 Protector de arenas
64.00 Eje bomba
64.08 Camisa del eje
64.10 Casquillo guia del cojinete
64.13 Manguito distanciador superior
64.14 Manguito distanciador inferior
64.15 Manguito distanciador intermedio
64.18 Manguito distanciador
64.19 Manguito distanciador
64.20 Chaveta para la extremidad del eje
64.21 Manguito acoplamiento
64.22 Manguito acoplamiento completo
64.23 Arandela fijación
64.24 Pasador elastico
64.25 Tornillo
64.26 Anillo de ajustaje
70.13 Arandela fijación
70.19 Tuerca
70.20 Tornillo
96.00 Cable eléctrico
96.04 Cubre cable
96.08 Abrazadera
96.09 Tornillo
99.00 Motor completo

Svenska
Nr. Beskrivning

10.16  Packning
12.01  Anslutningshus trycksida
12.02  Lagerhus
12.03  Lagerbussning yttre
12.04  Ventilstyrning
12.05  Låsring
12.06  Ventilsäte
12.10  Ventil
12.12  Ventiltätning
12.16  Propp
12.30  Lagerbussning yttre
12.31  Lagerbussning inre
13.12  Motfläns, trycksida
13.13  Packning till tryckfläns
13.16  Skruv
14.02  Yttre rör
14.54  Slitring, sugsida
15.20  Skruv
15.50  Sil
25.02  Mellandel
25.04  Packning
25.06  Skruv
26.00  Diffusor
26.02  Diffusor platta
26.08  Diffusormantel
26.10  Ledskena
28.00  Pumphjul
28.02  Axiallager
28.04  Pumphjulsmutter (alt skruv)
28.05  Låsring
28.07  Bricka
28.08  Bricka
28.20  Kil
28.24  Spännhylsa
32.02  Mellandel
34.02  Övre lock
46.50  Sandskyddsring
64.00  Pumpaxel
64.08  Axelfoder
64.10  Glidlager
64.13  Övre distanshylsa
64.14  Undre distanshylsa
64.15  Distanshylsa
64.18  Distanshylsa
64.19  Distanshylsa
64.20  Kil för axelända
64.21  Koppling
64.22  Koppling, komplett
64.23  Bricka
64.24  Stift till koppling
64.25  Skruv
64.26  Distansbricka
70.13  Bricka
70.19  Mutter
70.20  Skruv
96.00  Kabel
96.04  Kabelskydd
96.08  Kabelklämma
96.09  Skruv
99.00  Motor, komplett 
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DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ
Noi CALPEDA S.p.A. dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilità che le Pompe SD, SDM, SDN, SDX, SDS, B-SDS,
tipo e numero di serie riportati in targa, sono conformi a quanto prescritto dalle Direttive 2004/108/CE, 2006/42/CE,
2006/95/CE e dalle relative norme armonizzate.

We CALPEDA S.p.A. declare that our Pumps SD, SDM, SDN, SDX, SDS, B-SDS, with pump type and serial number as
shown on the name plate, are constructed in accordance with Directives 2004/108/EC, 2006/42/EC, 2006/95/EC and
assume full responsability for conformity with the standards laid down therein.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

I

GB

Wir, das Unternehmen CALPEDA S.p.A., erklären hiermit verbindlich, daß die Pumpen SD, SDM, SDN, SDX, SDS, B-SDS,
Typbezeichnung und Fabrik-Nr. nach Leistungsschild den EG-Vorschriften 2004/108/EG, 2006/42/EG, 2006/95/EG entsprechen.

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE
Nous, CALPEDA S.p.A., déclarons que les Pompes SD, SDM, SDN, SDX, SDS, B-SDS, modèle et numero de série
marqués sur la plaque signalétique sont conformes aux Directives 2004/108/CE, 2006/42/CE, 2006/95/CE.

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD
En CALPEDA S.p.A. declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad que las Bombas SD, SDM, SDN, SDX, SDS, B-SDS, modelo y numero de
serie marcados en la placa de caracteristicas son conformes a las disposiciones de las Directivas 2004/108/CE, 2006/42/CE, 2006/95/CE.

OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING
Vi CALPEDA S.p.A. erklærer hermed at vore pumper SD, SDM, SDN, SDX, SDS, B-SDS, pumpe type og serie nummer
vist på typeskiltet er fremstillet i overensstemmelse med bestemmelserne i Direktiv 2004/108/EC, 2006/42/EC,
2006/95/EC og er i overensstemmelse med de heri indeholdte standarder.
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CALPEDA S.p.A. intygar att pumpar SD, SDM, SDN, SDX, SDS, B-SDS, pumptyp och serienummer, visade på
namnplåten är konstruerade enligt direktiv 2004/108/EC, 2006/42/EC, 2006/95/EC. Calpeda åtar sig fullt ansvar för öve-
rensstämmelse med standard som fastställts i dessa avtal.

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE
Nós, CALPEDA S.p.A., declaramos que as nossas Bombas SD, SDM, SDN, SDX, SDS, B-SDS, modelo e número de série
indicado na placa identificadora são construìdas de acordo com as Directivas 2004/108/CE, 2006/42/CE, 2006/95/CE
e somos inteiramente responsáveis pela conformidade das respectivas normas.

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING
Wij CALPEDA S.p.A. verklaren hiermede dat onze pompen SD, SDM, SDN, SDX, SDS, B-SDS, pomptype en serienummer
zoals vermeld op de typeplaat aan de EG-voorschriften 2004/108/EU, 2006/42/EU, 2006/95/EU voldoen.

VAKUUTUS
Me CALPEDA S.p.A. vakuutamme että pumppumme SD, SDM, SDN, SDX, SDS, B-SDS, malli ja valmistusnumero
tyyppikilvcstä, ovat valmistettu 2004/108/EU, 2006/42/EU, 2006/95/EU direktiivien mukaisesti ja CALPEDA ottaa täyden
vastuun siitä, että tuotteet vastaavat näitä standardeja.

EU NORM CERTIFIKAT

P

NL

SF

S

TR

Bizler CALPEDA S.p.A. firması olarak SD, SDM, SDN, SDX, SDS, B-SDS, Pompalarımızın, 2004/108/EC, 2006/42/EC, 2006/95/EC,
direktiflerine uygun olarak imal edildiklerini beyan eder ve bu standartlara uygunluğuna dair tüm sorumluluğu üstleniriz.

UYGUNLUK BEYANI

Montorso Vicentino, 01.2010

L’Amministratore Unico

Licia Mettifogo

Åìåßò ùò CALPEDA S.p.A. äçëþíïõìå üôé ïé áíôëßåò ìáò áõôÝò SD, SDM, SDN, SDX, SDS, B-SDS, ìå ôýðï êáé áñéèìü óåéñÜò êáôáóêåõÞò
üðïõ  áíáãñÜöåôå óôçí ðéíáêßäá ôçò áíôëßáò, êáôáóêåõÜæïíôáé óýìöùíá  ìå  ôéò ïäçãßåò  2004/108/EOK, 2006/42/EOK, 2006/95/EOK, êáé
áíáëáìâÜíïõìå ðëÞñç õðåõèõíüôçôá ãéá óõìöùíßá (óõììüñöùóç), ìå ôá óôÜíôáñò ôùí ðñïäéáãñáöþí áõôþí.
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CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
DIESE BETRIEBSANLEITUNG AUFBEWAHREN
GARDER LA PRESENTE NOTICE
CONSERVAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
SPARA DENNA INSTRUKTIONEN
DIT BEDIENINGSVOORSCHRIFT BEWAREN
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